Public Document Pack

Council

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Wednesday, 30th April, 2008, at 3.00 Ask for: Mary Cooper
pm

in the Swale 3 - Sessions House, Telephone: (01622) 694354
County Hall, Maidstone

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Declarations of Interest

2.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

3. Presentation on website publication

4. Standard Committee Regulations (Pages 3 - 26)

5. Survey Results: BMG Satisfaction with the Standards Board for England and
Attitudes to the Ethical Environment (Pages 27 - 34)

6. New Standards Recommendations (Pages 35 - 36)

7.  Consultation Paper on Orders and Regulations relating to the Conduct of Local
Authority Members in England (Pages 37 - 58)

8.  Any other urgent business

9. Date of next meeting

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership

Tuesday, 22 April 2008



Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.

(@) As requested by the Committee at its meeting on 19 March 2008, the Chief
Executive and the Leaders of the three political groups have been invited to attend
this meeting.

(b) Members of the Remuneration Panel have been invited to attend for ltem 3 on the
agenda.



Agenda ltem 2

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone on Wednesday, 19 March 2008.

PRESENT: Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mrs N Ahmed OBE DL; Mr L Christie, MrD S
Daley, Mr P A Gammon MBE and Mr J F London.

IN ATTENDANCE: The Director of Law & Governance, Mr G Wild; Democratic Services
Manager, Mrs M E Cooper.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
9. Minutes

(ltem 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2008 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Matters Arising
This being the last meeting of the Committee prior to the retirement of Mr S Ballard,
it was requested that thanks be recorded for his services to the Committee.
10. Debrief on Training Event at Gravesend
(ltem 3) — Oral Report by Mr L Christie
RESOLVED that:-
(@) the report be noted;

(b)  the programme, together with the case studies, be sent to Members of the
Committee who were unable to attending the training event; and

(c) the possibility of arranging places on a future course be explored.

11.  Preparation for new local Standards Regime
(ltem 4 - Report by Miss R MacCrone)

(1) The Committee discussed the paper in detail and put forward suggestions to
ensure that Kent County Council was prepared when the new Local Standards Regime
came into effect.

(2) RESOLVED that:-
(@) the report be noted;

(b) a presentation on the proposed web page on KNet for Standards Committee
be given to the next meeting of the Committee; and

Page 1



19 March 2008

(c) the Group Leaders, together with the Chief Executive, be invited to the next
meeting of the Committee.

12. Date of next meeting
(ltem 5)

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Committee be held on 30 April 2008 at
3pm and also 22 May 2008 at 10am to be held as a provisional date.

08/c&g/standardsctte/031908/minutes

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

By: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership

To: Standards Committee — 30 April 2008

Subject: THE STANDARD COMMITTEE (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS
2008

Classification: Unrestricted

FOR INFORMATION

1. Attached Members will find the statutory instrument giving:

e Constitution and General Proceedings of Standards Committees
and Sub-Committees

e Procedures relating to Allegations

2. Please note that on pages 19 to 21 an explanatory note of the
regulations has been included.

3. Recommendation

Members are asked to note this report.

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Servic
[...]
d by that
committee, or vary it by substituting any other sanction which was available to the
standards committee.

(5) Subject to paragraph (6), any sanction imposed under this regulation shall take
effect immediately after its imposition.

(6) An appeals tribunal may direct that any sanction imposed under this regulation shall
take effect on such date, within the period of six months after its imposition, as the
appeals tribunal may specify.

(7) The appeals tribunal must give written notice of its decision to—
(2) the member who is the subject of the decision to which the notice relates;
(b) the Standards Board;
(c) the standards committee of any authorities concerned;
(d) any parish council concerned; and
(e) any person who made an allegation that gave rise to the investigation.

(8) The appeals tribunal must arrange for a summary of its decision to be published in
one or more newspapers circulating in the area of any authorities concerned.

16
Page 20



PART 4
AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS

26. The instruments specified in the Schedule to these Regulations are amended as specified in
the third column of that Schedule.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government

John Healey
Minister of State
14th April 2008 Department for Communities and Local Government
SCHEDULE Regulation 26
Améndments to Regulations
Regulations amended References Amendment
The Relevant Authorities S.1.2001/2812 In regulation 1(2) omit the
(Standards Committee) words “relevant authorities in
Regulations 2001(a) ‘ England, other than parish

councils, and to”.

In regulation 2, omit the words
“or 55(7)(a)” from the
definition of “independent
member” and omit the entry
relating to “responsible
authority”.

For regulation 3 substitute—

“3, An authority must ensure
that, where its standards
committee has more than three
members, at least 25% of them
are independent members.”.

In regulation 7(1) for
“paragraphs (2) to (4)”
substitute “paragraphs (2) and
(4)15
[...]
m 5

By: The Director of Law and Governance

To: Standards Committee — 30 April 2008

Subject: NEW STANDARDS REGULATIONS — LONDON BOROUGH OF
BROMLEY

Classification: Unrestricted

FOR DECISION

1. It would appear that the new Draft Regulations permit Standards

Committees to appoint Independent Members from other Standards
Committees to deal with specific allegations or complaints.

2. | have been approached by the London Borough of Bromley who have
suggested that this could represent a pragmatic way of dealing with
availability/conflict of interest without the need to embark on wide-scale
recruitment.

3. Initially | am seeking Members’ views on whether they would be prepared
to cover sharing Independent Members in appropriate circumstances.

4. Recommendation

Members’ views are sought.

Geoff Wild
Director of Law and Governance
Tel: 01622 694302

Background Documents: None

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda ltem 6

By: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
To: Standards Committee — 30 April 2008
Subject: SURVEY RESULTS: BMG SATISFACTION WITH THE

STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND AND ATTITUDES TO
THE ETHICAL ENVIRONMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

This report summarises the results of the qualitative research

Summary: undertaken by the BMG during November and December 2007.

FOR INFORMATION

1. Attached to this report for Members’ information are the results of a
qualitative research undertaken during November and December 2007.

2. Recommendation

Members are asked to note this report.

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
Tel: 01622 694002

Background Documents: None

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Satisfaction with the Standards
Board for England and
Attitudes to the Ethical
Environment: Qualitative
Investigation following
Quantitative Survey

This report summarises the results of qualitative
research undertaken during November and December

2007. Six standard focus
[...]
 an outline of the
investigation procedure would be welcomed by parish
and backbench councillors.

For more information, please contact: Susie Price, BMG Qualitative

Researcher, tel: 0121 333 6006

Page 5

T

Page 35




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Agenda ltem 7

By: Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
To: Standards Committee — 30 April 2008
Subject: CONSULTATION PAPER ON ORDERS AND REGULATIONS

RELATING TO THE CONDUCT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY
MEMBERS IN ENGLAND

Classification: Unrestricted

This report gives a summary of responses received by the

Summary: Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG).

FOR INFORMATION

(1)  Members will recall that at their meeting on 22 January 2008 the
Committee agreed a response to the Government Consultation Paper be
submitted to the DCLG.

(2) | attach a summary of all responses received by the DCLG.

7. Recommendation

Members are asked to note the summary of responses.

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership
Tel: 01622 694002

Background Documents: None

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



® Communities

® and Local Government

Consultation Paper on Orders and Regulations Relating
to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England

Summary of responses received

e e : o ey s

L o
s %é? ;‘;/

2

.

i
.
.

A
5
i
3

fa] =2 Qgr
ol e &




.‘..
® Communities

® and Local Government

Consultation Paper on Orders and Regulations Relating
to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England

Summary of responses received

April 2008
Communities and Local Government: London

Page 40



Department for Communities and Local Government
Eland House

Bressenden Place

London SW1E 5DU

Telephone: 020 7944 4400

Website: www.communities.gov.uk

© Crown Copyright 2008
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium for research, private
study or for internal circulation within an organisation. This is subject to it being reproduced accurately and

not used in a misleading context. The material must be acknowledged as Crown Copyright and the title of the
publication specified.

Any other use of the contents of this publication would require a copyright licence. Please apply for a Click-Use
Licence for core material at www.opsi.gov. uk/click-use/system/online/pLogin.asp or by writing to the Office of
Public Sector Information, Information Policy Team, St Clements House, 2-16 Colegate, Norwich NR3 1BQ.

Fax: 01603 723000 or email: HMSOlicensing@opsi.x.gsi.gov. uk.

If you require this publication in an alternative format please email alternativeformats@communities.gsi.gov. uk

Communities and Local Government Publications

PO Box 236

Wetherby

West Yorkshire

LS23 7NB

Tel: 0870 1226 236

Fax: 0870 1226 237

Textphone: 0870 1207 405

Email: communities@capita.co.uk

or online via the Communities and Local Government website: www.communities.gov.uk

April 2008
Product Code: 08 LGSR 05219

ISBN: 978 1 8511 29126

Page 41



Consultation Paper on Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England. 1 3
Summary of responses received

Contents |

Background 4
Numbers of responses received 4
General comments 4
Responses to individual questions 5
Question 1 5
Question 2 6
Question 3 7

- Question 4 | 7
Question5 = 9
Question 6 10
Qu‘estion 7 10
Question8 11
Question 9 12
Question 10 13
Question 11 | 14
Question 12 15
Question 13 15

" Question 14 | 16
Question 15 17
Question 16 ' 18

Page 42



4 | Consultation Paper on Orders and Regulations Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England.
Summary of responses received

Background

In January 2008, the Department for Communities and Local Government published
its ‘Orders and Requlations Relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in
England’" consultation paper. The paper sought the local government world’s view
[...]
r aim is therefore to seek to implement regulations to bring into
effect the revised conduct regime for standards committees to undertake the
initial assessment of allegations as soon as practicable after the local elections in
May 2008, and for other regulations to be issued later in the year to implement
further amendments to allow for joint working arrangements, provisions in
respect of the Standards Board's powers to suspend a standards committee’s
initial assessment of allegations function, and to provide new sanctions for the
Adjudication Panel.

We will consider further the issues raised by consultees in respect of the
proposals on dispensations, the granting of exceptions from political restrictions
and the maximum pay of political assistants. We intend, as appropriate, to make
~ further regulations and orders to address these matters in the course of 2008.
We will also consider further a possible charging regime for the Standards
Board and local authorities. Implementation of such a regime would require
new primary legislation.

Page 58



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Standard Committee Regulations
	Regulations

	5 New Standards Recommendations
	6 Survey Results: BMG Satisfaction with the Standards Board for England and Attitudes to the Ethical Environment
	Satisfaction with Standards

	7 Consultation Paper on Orders and Regulations relating to the Conduct of Local Authority Members in England
	Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 

8 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Swale 3, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 30 April 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Miss R MacCrone (Chairman), Mrs N Ahmed OBE DL; Mr l Christie, Mr D S 
Daley, Mr P A Gammon, MBE and Mr J F London. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  The Director of Law and Governance, Mr G Wild and the Democratic 
Services Manager, Mrs M E Cooper. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
13. Minutes  

(Item 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2008 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

14. Presentation on website publication  
(Item 3) 
(Mr P Carter, Mrs T Dean, Dr M Eddy, together with Mrs L Frampton and Mrs E 
Tullberg of the Remuneration Panel) 
 

(1) The Committee received a presentation on the proposed information to be 
displayed on the website to enable complaints to be made in respect of Members who had 
allegedly breached the Code of Conduct. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the presentation be noted; and 

(b) a link be included to a complaint form on the site to enable complainants to 
complete and submit either electronically or in hard copy format. 

15. Standard Committee Regulations  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

16. New Standards Recommendations  
(Item 5) 
 

(1) The report followed a request from the London Borough of Bromley to appoint 
Independent Members from other Standards Committees to deal with specific allegations 
or complaints. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 



 

9 

(a) the Independent Members would be prepared to cover sharing in 
appropriate circumstances; and 

(b) a similar proposal be put to Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
and the Kent Police Authority. 

17. Survey Results: BMG Satisfaction with the Standards Board for England and 
Attitudes to the Ethical Environment  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

18. Consultation Paper on Orders and Regulations relating to the Conduct of 
Local Authority Members in England  
(Item 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the report which gave a summary of responses received by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government be noted. 

 
19. Date of next meeting  

(Item 9) 

The Committee agreed the next meeting be held on 22 May 2008 at 10am. 

 
 
 


